
EXHIBIT 

I II~ 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

At a session of the Public Service 
Commission held at its office in 
Jefferson City on the 12'h day of 
November, 2014. 

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company ) 
For Authority to Implement Rate Adjustments Related ) File No. ER-2015-0085 
To the Company's Fuel and Purchase Power Adjustment ) Tracking No. JE-2015-0137 
Clause (FAC) Required in 4 CSR 240-20.090(4) ) 

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF TO CHANGE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
RATES 

Issue Date: November 12, 2014 Effective Date: December 1, 2014 

On October 1, 2014, The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire") submitted a tariff 

sheet to implement an adjustment to its Fuel Adjustment Rates ("FAR") pursuant to its Fuel 

Adjustment Clause ("FAC"). The requested adjustments would decrease the FAC of an 

Empire residential customer's monthly bill from $1.73 to $1.08; a decrease of $0.65 per 

month. The effective date of the tariff sheet (Tracking No. JE-2015-0137) is December 1, 

2014. 

The Commission's Staff filed a recommendation regarding Empire's tariff on 

October 27,2014. Staff verified that Empire's actual fuel and purchased power costs, plus net 

emissions allowance costs, less off-system sales revenue and renewable energy credits, 

match Empire's calculated rates submitted in the tariff. Staff also reviewed Empire's monthly 

interest rates that are applied to the monthly over/under recovery amounts for Accumulation 

Period 12, a portion of Recovery Period 11, and a portion of Recovery Period 10. Staff 

recommended the Commission issue an order approving the proposed tariff sheet, subject to 

FILED 
September 1, 2017 

Data Center 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



both true-up and prudence reviews. More than ten days have passed since Staff filed its 

recommendation and no party has filed a response to that recommendation .1 

Based on the Direct Testimony ofT odd Tarter, submitted by Empire along with its tariff 

sheet, and the recommendation of Staff, the Commission will approve Empire's proposed rate 

schedule. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The rate schedule submitted by The Empire District Electric Company as Tariff 

No. JE-2015-0137, is approved as an interim rate adjustment, subject to true-up and prudence 

reviews, to become effective on December 1, 2014. The tariff sheet approved is: 

P.S.C. MO. No.5 Section 4 
5th Revised Sheet No. 17e, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 17e 

2. This order shall become effective on December 1, 2014. 

3. This file shall be closed on December 2, 2014. 

R. Kenney, Chm., Stoll, W. Kenney, 
Hall, and Rupp, CC., concur. 

Burton, Regulatory Law Judge 

BY THE COMMISSION 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

1 
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13) allows parties not more than ten days from the date of filing to respond 

to any pleading unless otherwise ordered by the Commission. 

2 



THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

P.S.C. Mo. No. 5 Sec. 4 5th 

Canceling P.S.C. Mo. No. _ ____;c5_ Sec. 4 4th 

For ALL TERRITORY 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

FUEL & PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
RIDER FAC 

For service on and after April 1, 2013 

Accumulation Period Ending 

Total Energy Cost (TEC) = (FC+PP+E-OSSR-REC) 

Net Base Energy Cost (B) 

2.1 Base Factor (BF) 

2.2 Accumulation Period NSI (SAP) 

(TEC-B) 

Missouri Energy Ratio (J) 

(TEC-B)*J 

Fuel Cost Recovery 

(TEC-8)* J*0.95 

True-Up Amount (T) 

Prudence Adjustment Amount (P) 

Interest (I) 

Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment (FPA) 

Forecasted Missouri NSI (SRP) 

Current Period Fuel Adjustment Rate (FAR) to be applied 
Beginning 12-01-2014 

Current Period FARp"'"' =FAR x VAFPRJM 

Current Period FARsEc = FAR x VAFsEc 

VAFPRIM = 1.0466 

VAF SEC= 1.0622 

DATE OF ISSUE October 1 2014 DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY Kelly S. Walters, Vice President, Joplin, MO 

Revised Sheet No. 17e 

Revised Sheet No. 17e 

Aug 31, 2014 

77,536,319 

- 74,979,148 

0.02831 

2,648,504,000 

2,557,171 

* 82.01% 

2,097,060 

* 95.00% 

1,992,207 

+ 220,997 

+ 

+ 7,875 

= 2,221,079 

2,188,895,865 

= 0.00101 

0.00106 

0.00108 

1.0466 

1.0622 

December 1 2014 




