EXHIBIT

Engre Exhibit No. 6

Eate Satt 17 Reporter 16

File No. 60 20 27 20 65

FILED
September 1, 2017
Data Center
Missouri Public
Service Commission

STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 12th day of November, 2014.

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company)	
For Authority to Implement Rate Adjustments Related)	File No. ER-2015-0085
To the Company's Fuel and Purchase Power Adjustment)	Tracking No. JE-2015-0137
Clause (FAC) Required in 4 CSR 240-20.090(4))	

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF TO CHANGE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE RATES

Issue Date: November 12, 2014 Effective Date: December 1, 2014

On October 1, 2014, The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire") submitted a tariff sheet to implement an adjustment to its Fuel Adjustment Rates ("FAR") pursuant to its Fuel Adjustment Clause ("FAC"). The requested adjustments would decrease the FAC of an Empire residential customer's monthly bill from \$1.73 to \$1.08; a decrease of \$0.65 per month. The effective date of the tariff sheet (Tracking No. JE-2015-0137) is December 1, 2014.

The Commission's Staff filed a recommendation regarding Empire's tariff on October 27, 2014. Staff verified that Empire's actual fuel and purchased power costs, plus net emissions allowance costs, less off-system sales revenue and renewable energy credits, match Empire's calculated rates submitted in the tariff. Staff also reviewed Empire's monthly interest rates that are applied to the monthly over/under recovery amounts for Accumulation Period 12, a portion of Recovery Period 11, and a portion of Recovery Period 10. Staff recommended the Commission issue an order approving the proposed tariff sheet, subject to

both true-up and prudence reviews. More than ten days have passed since Staff filed its recommendation and no party has filed a response to that recommendation.¹

Based on the Direct Testimony of Todd Tarter, submitted by Empire along with its tariff sheet, and the recommendation of Staff, the Commission will approve Empire's proposed rate schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The rate schedule submitted by The Empire District Electric Company as Tariff No. JE-2015-0137, is approved as an interim rate adjustment, subject to true-up and prudence reviews, to become effective on December 1, 2014. The tariff sheet approved is:

P.S.C. MO. No. 5, Section 4

5th Revised Sheet No. 17e, Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 17e

- 2. This order shall become effective on December 1, 2014.
- 3. This file shall be closed on December 2, 2014.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L Woodulf

R. Kenney, Chm., Stoll, W. Kenney, Hall, and Rupp, CC., concur.

Burton, Regulatory Law Judge

¹ Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13) allows parties not more than ten days from the date of filing to respond to any pleading unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

THE EMPIRE DISTRICTE	ELECTRIC CON	IPANY				
P.S.C. Mo. No.	5	Sec.	4	5th	Revised Sheet No	17e .
Canceling P.S.C. Mo. No.	5	Sec.	4	4th	Revised Sheet No	17e
For ALL TERRITORY						
			POWER ADJUS RIDER FAC on and after April	TMENT CLAUSE	<u> </u>	

	Accumulation Period Ending		Aug 31, 2014
1	Total Energy Cost (TEC) = (FC+PP+E-OSSR-REC)		77,536,319
2	Net Base Energy Cost (B)	-	74,979,148
	2.1 Base Factor (BF)		0.02831
	2.2 Accumulation Period NSI (SAP)		2,648,504,000
3	(TEC-B)		2,557,171
4	Missouri Energy Ratio (J)	*	82.01%
5	(TEC-B)*J		2,097,060
6	Fuel Cost Recovery	*	95.00%
7	(TEC-B)*J*0.95		1,992,207
8	True-Up Amount (T)	+	220,997
9	Prudence Adjustment Amount (P)	+	
10	Interest (I)	+	7,875
11	Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment (FPA)	=	2,221,079
12	Forecasted Missouri NSI (S _{RP})	÷	2,188,895,865
13	Current Period Fuel Adjustment Rate (FAR) to be applied Beginning 12-01-2014	=	0.00101
14	Current Period FAR _{PRIM} = FAR x VAF _{PRIM}		0.00106
15	Current Period FAR _{SEC} = FAR x VAF _{SEC}		0.00108
16	VAF _{PRIM} = 1.0466		1.0466
17	VAF _{SEC} = 1.0622		1.0622
			, ,,,,,

A STATE OF LOCALES			
DATE OF ISSUE October 1, 2014	DATE EFFECTIVE	December 1, 2014	
COLICD DV Mally C. Walkers, Vice Described, Louise, Arc.			